#### IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES

UNITED STATES,	)	
App	ellee )	AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
	)	FORDHAM UNIVERSITY
V.	)	SCHOOL OF LAW IN
	)	SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
Specialist (E-4) ANDREW J. CRISWEL United States Army, Appe	)	Crim. App. Dkt. No. 20150530 USCA Dkt No. 18-0091/AR

DEBORAH OGALI Student, Fordham Moot Court Board Fordham University School of Law 150 West 62<sup>nd</sup> Street New York, New York 10023

RACHEL L. GOOT Student, Fordham Moot Court Board Fordham University School of Law 150 West 62<sup>nd</sup> Street New York, New York 10023

J. ANDREW KENT Professor of Law Fordham University School of Law 150 West 62<sup>nd</sup> Street New York, New York 10023 (212) 636-6774 *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

## **INDEX OF BRIEF**

Table of Cases and Other Authoritiesiii
Interest of the Amici Curiaeiv
Summary of Argument1
Argument2
I. Eyewitness identifications are the leading cause of wrongful convictions because they are typically unreliable, and the Biggers factors should be applied based on recent scientific research about memory fallibility
A. Eyewitness identifications are unreliable because memory functions more as a malleable puzzle than a recording
B. Visual noise interferes with perception and memory encoding4
C. Stress interferes with memory encoding, retention, and retrieval5
D. The misinformation effect can distort a memory by exposing a witness to related, but misleading, information
E. The precedential application of the Biggers factors is fundamentally flawed and does not accurately evaluate the reliability of eyewitness identifications
F. Cross-racial identifications are especially unreliable10
II. The harm caused by cross-racial eyewitness misidentifications is irreversible and irreparable12
A. The social and financial costs of wrongful conviction are staggering12
B. The impact of wrongful conviction on an innocent person can have lasting effects
C. Courts are recognizing the pitfalls of eyewitness identification14
Conclusion15

# **Table of Cases and Other Authorities**

### Cases

Manson v. Brathwaithe, 432 U.S. 98 (1977) 8, 9, 10   Neil v. Biggers, 409 U.S. 188 (1972) 3   United States v. McLaurin, 22 M.J. 310 (1986) 15   United States v. Rivers, 49 M.J. 434 (1998) 15   United States v. Stewart, 2015 WL 1506608 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2015) 8   Watkins v. Sowders, 449 U.S. 341 (1981) 7
Other Authorities
BRANDON GARRETT, CONVICTING THE INNOCENT (2011) passim
C.A. Morgan III et al., Misinformation Can Influence Memory for Recently
<i>Experienced, Highly Stressful Events</i> , 36 INT'L J.L & PSYCHIATRY 11 (2013) 6, 7, 8
David J. Kelly et al., The Other-Race Effect Develops During Infancy: Evidence of
Perceptual Narrowing, 18 PSYCHOL. SCI. 1084 (2007)12
Eyewitness Misidentification, INNOCENCE PROJECT,
https://www.innocenceproject.org/causes/eyewitness-misidentification/ (last visited Aug. 8, 2018)
Grant S. Shields et al., The Effects of Acute Stress on Episodic Memory: A Meta-
Analysis and Integrative Review, 143 PSYCHOL. BULL. 636 (2017)
INNOCENCE PROJECT, COMPENSATION STATUTES: A NATIONAL OVERVIEW (2017) 13
Joyce W. Lacy & Craig E.L. Stark, <i>The Neuroscience of Memory: Implications for the Courtroom</i> , 14 NATURE REVS. NEUROSCI. 649 (2013) passim
Keith A. Findlay, Implementing the Lessons from Wrongful Convictions: An
Empirical Analysis of Eyewitness Identification Reform Strategies, 81 Mo. L.
Rev. 377 (2016)
NAT'L RESEARCH COUNCIL, IDENTIFYING THE CULPRIT: ASSESSING EYEWITNESS
IDENTIFICATION (2014) passim
Ralph Haber & Lyn Haber, Experiencing, Remembering and Reporting Events, 6
PSYCHOL., PUB. POL'Y & L. 1057 (2000)
Richard A. Leo, Has the Innocence Movement Become an Exoneration
Movement?: The Risks and Rewards of Redefining Innocence, in WRONGFUL
CONVICTIONS AND THE DNA REVOLUTION (Daniel S. Medwed ed., 2017)
Suzannah B. Gambell, <i>The Need to Revisit the</i> Neil v. Biggers <i>Factors:</i>
Suppressing Unreliable Eyewitness Identifications, Comment, 6 WYO. L. REV.
189 (2006)
